Amortization of purchased intangible assets 795  1,596  -50 %

EBITDA 50,177  19,604  156  %
Restructuring expenses, net 402  361  11 %
Accrued anti-dumping penalties —  3,103  -100 %
Stock-based compensation 2,666  1,792  49 %
Other (income) expense, net (322)  704  -146 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ 52,923  $ 25,564  107  %

Adjusted operating income

 Three months ended  Change
 Jun 30, 2019  Mar 31, 2019  Jun 30, 2018  Sequential  Year-on-year
Operating income, as reported $ 24,653  $ 20,452  $ 10,229  21%  141%
Restructuring programs:

NobelClad 324  78  217  315%  49%
Adjusted operating income $ 24,977  $ 20,530  $ 10,446  22%  139%

DMC GLOBAL INC.
RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASUREMENTS TO MOST

DIRECTLY COMPARABLE GAAP FINANCIAL MEASUREMENTS
(Amounts in Thousands)

(unaudited)

 Six months ended
 Jun 30, 2019  Jun 30, 2018  Year-on-year
Operating income, as reported $ 45,105  $ 15,541  190  %
Restructuring programs:

NobelClad 402  361  11 %
Accrued anti-dumping penalties —  3,103  -100 %
Adjusted operating income $ 45,507 $ 19,005  139  %

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share

 Three months ended June 30, 2019
 Pretax  Tax  Net  Diluted EPS
Net income, as reported $ 24,587  $ 7,343  $ 17,244  $ 1.15
Restructuring programs:

NobelClad 324  —  324  0.02
Adjusted net income $ 24,911  $ 7,343  $ 17,568  $ 1.17

 Three months ended March 31, 2019
 Pretax  Tax  Net  Diluted EPS
Net income, as reported $ 20,058  $ 4,888  $ 15,170  $ 1.01
Restructuring programs:

NobelClad 78  —  78  0.01
Adjusted net income $ 20,136  $ 4,888  $ 15,248  $ 1.02

 Three months ended June 30, 2018
 Pretax  Tax  Net  Diluted EPS
Net income, as reported $ 9,766  $ 3,394  $ 6,372  $ 0.43
Restructuring programs:

NobelClad 217  —  217  0.02
Adjusted net income $ 9,983  $ 3,394  $ 6,589  $ 0.45

 Six months ended June 30, 2019
 Pretax  Tax  Net  Diluted EPS
Net income, as reported $ 44,645  $ 12,231  $ 32,414  $ 2.17
Restructuring programs:

NobelClad 402  —  402  0.03
Adjusted net income $ 45,047  $ 12,231  $ 32,816  $ 2.20

DMC GLOBAL INC.
RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASUREMENTS TO MOST

DIRECTLY COMPARABLE GAAP FINANCIAL MEASUREMENTS
(Amounts in Thousands)

(unaudited)

 Six months ended June 30, 2018
 Pretax  Tax  Net  Diluted EPS
Net income, as reported $ 14,236  $ 3,944  $ 10,292  $ 0.69
Restructuring programs:

NobelClad 361  —  361  0.03
Accrued anti-dumping duties 3,103  —  3,103  0.22
Adjusted net income $ 17,700  $ 3,944  $ 13,756  $ 0.94

Return on Invested Capital

   Three months ended
   Jun 30, 2018  Sep 30, 2018  Dec 31, 2018  Mar 31, 2019  Jun 30, 2019
Operating income  10,229  $ 8,820  $ 13,063  $ 20,452  $ 24,653
Income tax provision (benefit) (1)  3,555  3,396  (2,809)  4,990  7,371
Net operating profit after taxes (NOPAT)  6,674 5,424 15,872 15,462 17,282
Trailing Twelve Months NOPAT   43,432 54,040

 Balances as of
 Mar 31, 2018  Jun 30, 2018  Sep 30, 2018  Dec 31, 2018  Mar 31, 2019  Jun 30, 2019
Allowance for doubtful accounts 1,269  572  490  513  574  428
Deferred tax assets —  —  —  (4,001)  (3,843)  (3,656)